
 

Findings of Fact | Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit 
City of Portsmouth Planning Board  
 
Date:  August 15, 2024 
Property Address: 271 Lafayette Road 
Application #: LU-24-138 
Decision:  � Approve   �  Deny   �  Approve with Conditions         
 
Findings of Fact: 
Per RSA 676:3, I: The local land use board shall issue a final written decision which either approves or 
disapproves an application for a local permit and make a copy of the decision available to the 
applicant. The decision shall include specific written findings of fact that support the decision. Failure 
of the board to make specific written findings of fact supporting a disapproval shall be grounds for 
automatic reversal and remand by the superior court upon appeal, in accordance with the time 
periods set forth in RSA 677:5 or RSA 677:15, unless the court determines that there are other factors 
warranting the disapproval. If the application is not approved, the board shall provide the applicant 
with written reasons for the disapproval. If the application is approved with conditions, the board shall 
include in the written decision a detailed description of the all conditions necessary to obtain final 
approval. 
 
Zoning Ordinance -10.814.60:  Before granting a conditional use permit for a detached ADU, the 
Planning Board shall make the following findings:  
 
 Section 10.814.62 Finding   

(Meets 
Requirement/ 

Criteria) 

Supporting Information  

1 10.814.621 The ADU complies with all 
applicable standards of this Section 10.814 
or as may be modified by the conditional 
use permit.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The application complies with the 
standards in Section 10.814 with 
exception of the three requested 
modifications.  

2 10.814.622 The exterior design of the ADU 
is architecturally consistent with or similar 
in appearance to the existing principal 
dwelling on a lot.   

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The proposed DADU is architecturally 
consistent with the principal dwelling 
as shown in the application.  

3 10.814.623 The site plan provides 
adequate and appropriate open space 
and landscaping for both the ADU and 
the principal dwelling unit and complies 
with the off-street parking requirements of 
10.814.26.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

With the proposed DADU, the lot will 
provide 74% open space where 40% 
is the requirement.  There parking 
provided exceeds the requirement in 
the Ordinance.   

4 10.814.624 The ADU will maintain a 
compatible relationship with the 
character of adjacent and neighborhood 
properties in terms of location, design, and 
off-street parking layout, and will not 
significantly reduce the privacy of 
adjacent properties.  

 
Meets  

 
Does Not Meet 

The location of the DADU is set back 
60 feet from the principal dwelling 
and will maintain a compatible 
relationship with the character of the 
surrounding properties in terms of 
design and location of the new 
DADU.  

5 Other Board Findings:  
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Project Narrative

A new construction garage with Detached Accessory Dwelling Unit (DADU) is being proposed. The building height will be 20.6 ft and the DADU will have a
Gross Living Area (GLA) of 745 sq ft with 1 bedroom and 2 associated tandem parking spaces between the garage and side property line. The DADU will
integrate into the community with minimal impact on the surrounding neighborhood by matching the windows, doors, siding, and roof pitches of the principal
building. Compliance with 10.814.21 and 10.814.22 will be satisfied with the same owner occupying the principal dwelling unit also owning the DADU.

10.814.436 states “The DADU may include roof dormers provided they are located outside the required setbacks from all property lines and occupy no greater
than 33% of any individual roof plane." However, the proposed "dormer" is a continuation of the exterior walls below, so not technically a dormer, but rather the
exterior walls of the DADU with a shallower pitched roof than the other side, similar to a saltbox style home. If this interpretation is not accepted, then granting
modification will be needed from 10.814.436 rather than harming aesthetics by removing the roof trim that gives the appearance of a dormer.

Modification will also be needed for 10.814.434, since the building footprint of the building containing the DADU is 1,040 sq. ft., which is greater than the
allowed 750 sq. ft.

The other modification needed is for 10.814.435, since the gross floor area of the building containing the DADU is 1,785 sq ft, which is greater than 75 percent
of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling unit (1,578 sq. ft).

7/23/2024

JEFF MATTSON DESIGN INC. ASSUMES NO LIABILITY FOR THE BUILDINGS DEPICTED IN THESE DRAWINGS ENCROACHING ON ANY PROPERTY SETBACKS, ZONING AND/OR

HEIGHT RESTRICTIONS, OR ANY OTHER SITE CONSTRAINTS. THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROPERLY GRADING AROUND THE NEW STRUCTURE.
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Proposed Garage/ADU Footprint

Landing
Height < 18"

Existing 2 Story 
Single Family Home

Deck

LAFAYETTE RD

SRB Zone
Standard Proposed

Minimum Lot Dimensions
Lot area 15,000 sq. ft. 19,143 sq. ft.
Lot area per dwelling unit 15,000 sq. ft. 19,143 sq. ft.
Continuous street frontage 100' 94.73'
Depth 100' 265.01'
Minimum Yard Dimensions 
Front 30' >30'
Side 10' 10.5'
Rear 30' >30'
Maximum Structure Dimensions 
Structure height 
Sloped roof 22' 20.6'
Building coverage 20% 12%
Minimum open space  40% 74%

Proposed 1 Bedroom 738 sq ft DADU over Garage

Modification Needed for ADU Conditional Use Permit
Standard Proposed

10.814.434 The building footprint of the building containing the
DADU shall be no greater than 750 sq. ft. 750 sq. ft. 1,040 sq. ft.
10.814.435 The gross floor area of the building containing the DADU
shall be no greater than 1,600 sq. ft. gross floor area or
75 percent of the gross floor area of the principal dwelling
unit (1544+560=2104), whichever is less. 2,104*0.75=1,578 sq. ft. 1,040+745=1,785 sq. ft.

1 in = 10 ft
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10:12 Pitch, Asphalt Shingles

5/8" Plywood w/ Grace Membrane

2x10 Rafters 16"o.c.

R-49 Closed Cell Insulation

5/8" Drywall

1/2" Gypsum Board w/ Latex Paint

2x6 Studs 16" o.c., Cavity Insulation (R-21)

1/2" Plywood w/ Continuous Fully-Adhered Membrane

Clapboard Siding

4" Slab Over 6 mil Poly Vapor Barrier

2" EPS Rigid Foam

4" Gravel Pad (No Fines)

Free Draining Backfill

Drainboard

Damproofing

Filter Fabric

Coarse Gravel

4" Perimeter Drain

7/23/2024
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North Elevation

Top of Footing
-4.0'

Top of Garage Slab
0.0'

Top of Subfloor - 2nd Floor
10.2'

Highest Rough Ceiling
18.3'

Ridge
22.9'

Midpoint of Roof Plane = 20.6'

West Elevation

South Elevation
East Elevation

@ 24" x 36"
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